Parish News May/June
of
St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch, Hentland and Hoarwithy

W He s a dy Herenl-
:‘) 9 ever since the
pevmarhe}

’ stituted his
SU\O 'Wth\o b for

all bu#t er
’ Showvtbread [~

By Louise Brosnan

Best wishes to all our readers, wherever you are. We hope that since our previous publication you
have kept well and busy. If you have a garden, it is probably immaculate by now, but the frost did
cause us some challenges. | must admit that | look forward to the gradual lifting of the lockdown,
although it is hard to judge what is the right thing to do. No doubt life will become easier in due
course. Meanwhile we have enjoyed seeing people at the Sunday Zoom services. If you are not
receiving the information on these services and would wish to, please email Frances Philips for more
information or look on the parish website. https://www.stw.org.uk/news/

This month we have been delighted to receive plenty of humorous material to make you chuckle,
including a poem from New Zealand and cartoons from London! Next month we will probably be
collating another newsletter/magazine online, so please get writing again.

As before, we are putting a few hard copies in St Weonards Shop and Broad Oak Garage for those
who do not have access to the internet. Please take a copy to anyone you know who needs one, but
we have only printed a few! Enjoy your reading! Fiona Mynors

Revd Elizabeth Cathie Revd Frances Phillips,

Vicar of the St Weonards, Associate Priest of the St Weonards
Group of churches, Group of churches,

The Vicarage, Mount Way New House, Garway Hilll,

St Weonards, Herefordshire Herefordshire HR2 8EZ

HR2 8NN 01981 580137 01981 240032 email:

ejcathie@btinternet.com franjphillips@gmail.com



https://www.stw.org.uk/news/
mailto:ejcathie@btinternet.com

Vicar’s Letter

Hello everyone, In these times when everyday life remains a challenge for some, testing for others and
immensely difficult for many here is a prayer from the Reverend Paul Nicolson, who died recently. Paul
spent much of his life challenging the injustices of society, working alongside those impoverished by
debt and living in solidarity with the poor. When he died he was involved in drafting an, ‘Elimination of
Homelessness Bill,” which, were it to become law, would mean that councils must count those who are
homeless, list empty properties, and provide affordable housing for all who need it.
Jesus, our brother, lead us out of illusion, out of injustice,
out of oppression, out of suffering, out of poverty,
out of darkness into the light,
the light of hope, of peace, of love, of understanding,
into the wonder, into the mystery. Amen.

As we come into the season of Pentecost, the season of hope when the church comes to birth and the
disciples begin to spread the message of faith, the message of resurrection life, the message of Jesus,
out to the world, it's good to remember that there have always been people in the church who have
walked with those people who are disadvantaged. There have always been Christians who have cared
for those who are sick and suffering; Christians who have challenged unjust legal systems and upheld
the rights of freedom.

In these days we are all called to withess a great deal of suffering — in this country and in many
countries around the world. Poor communities are hit hardest. Those with low incomes rarely have a full
bank account to fall back on. Sick, vulnerable and elderly people are being asked to live in an extended
time of isolation. And in amongst all of the difficulties and hardships we read stories of care and
compassion, of helpful neighbours and caring colleagues, of generosity and friendship, all spreading
around our communities, our country and our world showing to us human identity at its best.

In the Pentecost story there were bystanders who sneered at the disciples as they proclaimed
the message of the gospel in multiple languages, proclaiming them to be drunk, filled with new wine.’
But others are rather more discerning — they’re amazed and perplexed. ‘What does this mean,’ they
asked, ‘that we hear these people speaking of God’s powerful deeds, and we hear it each in our own
language?’

‘What does this mean?’ we may ask in this season of Pentecost. ‘What does this mean that the
world is come to such a place of suffering and devastation and that the world’s people are called upon
to carry such a burden in our own day?’

With blessings in these difficult days, Reverend Elizabeth Cathie
If you would like to read the Pentecost story you'll find it in Acts chapter 2 verses 1-21.

Church and Chapels Together for Pentecost

As you may know, we produced a service on You tube for Easter Day, for everybody of any
denomination to join in together in celebrating this special day. We are now working to repeat this for
Pentecost, which falls on Sunday May 31°.

Nearer the time, there will be an order of service published on this website, along with a link to the You
tube channel, so watch this space!

The service will be designed to appeal to children as well as adults. Frances Phillips.



For more information on what is going on within our parishes, go to www.stw.org.uk .

All Age Zoom Service

We were delighted to share our All Age Worship Service on 17" May with 42 people, including 11
children. It was lovely to ‘see’ local friends from our parishes as well as others from Hampshire and
Windsor. As the weeks go by, more people join us for the Sunday service, showing how much we
value the opportunity for worshipping together. The IT is not always perfect, but we are getting more
confident in using it! Many thanks to all involved in making it happen, those who read and prepare
prayers, and particularly Stephen Herbert for ‘doing’ the IT for us in St Weonards. Thanks also to Alex
for her reflections on following God’s call and service to others. Fiona Mynors

Christian Aid

May has always been the month when we have collected for Christian Aid and the very worthwhile work
that they do. Because so many people prefer to make charitable donations on line nowadays, we had
already decided not to make a cash collection this year, but you may welcome a reminder to make your
donations now, in a year when your help is needed even more desperately than usual.

This is the link if you would like to help:
https://donate.christianaid.org.uk/Donate/Step/1?ApproachCode=A002958& ga=2.120861640.171377
4694.1588248363-1933329567.1561037335

f/‘

A lovely message from Tretire. ©

Recruitment to the Magistracy (Family Bench)

The Staffordshire and West Mercia Advisory Committee, (Staffordshire, Herefordshire, Shropshire and
Worcestershire) is recruiting new magistrates from June 1st. It is now possible for people to apply to become
Family magistrates without being appointed to the Adult Bench first. Magistrates should be between the ages of
18 and 70 and need no formal qualifications as training is provided. They should -

be of good character

have good powers of understanding and communication

possess some social awareness

show maturity and a sound temperament

display sound judgement

be both committed and reliable

During the current public health emergency, advisory committees are continuing to encourage applications and
to accept and sift them as planned, (but in order to comply with social distancing and travel restrictions

candidates will not be interviewed until it can be done safely). Suve Furnival JP. DL


http://www.stw.org.uk/
https://donate.christianaid.org.uk/Donate/Step/1?ApproachCode=A002958&_ga=2.120861640.1713774694.1588248363-1933329567.1561037335
https://donate.christianaid.org.uk/Donate/Step/1?ApproachCode=A002958&_ga=2.120861640.1713774694.1588248363-1933329567.1561037335

Village Pages
St Weonards

Thanks to St Weonards Post Office and Stores and Julie and her hard working team for keeping us all
supplied during these complicated times. Fiona Mynors

New ‘Hymn Helpline’ for the Lonely

The Archbishop of Canterbury has launched a free helpline that encourages callers to sing along to
hymns in an effort to combat loneliness and isolation during the coronavirus lockdown. As churches
remain shut, the Church of England ‘daily helpline’ is designed to give spiritual guidance to those who
may not be able to access services on the internet.

Those who dial the freephone number are met with a special greeting recorded by the
Archbishop of Canterbury. Callers will hear “Hello, this is Justin Welby. We are living in extraordinary
times. Who would have imagined at the beginning of this year that we would find ourselves having to
live as we do now in the light of coronavirus? If loneliness is something that is affecting you, | want to
assure you that you are not forgotten. On this daily helpline, I'd like to encourage you to listen and sing
along — if you've got a better voice than me — with some amazing hymns. We explore the words and
enjoy singing together.”

Calling 0800 804 8044 prompts the user to make a selection from a list of options. A section
called ‘Hymns we love’ provides a hymn and a reflection while others will offer a ‘Prayer during the day’
and ‘Night prayer’. There is also ‘Hymn Line’, where daily hymns are played on a loop and weekly
sermons and prayers ‘specific to the coronavirus pandemic’.

The phoneline, which is available all day, has be set up to recognise that, while thousands of
churches are streaming online services and prayer groups, many people, especially the elderly, do not
have access to the internet.

Launching the service, the Archbishop said, “With many in our country on lockdown, it’s important that
we support those who are feeling lonely and isolated, whatever age they are.” Gillie Hallewell

Surprising visitors

Our new home has wonderful folding doors onto the garden. In the summer, we leave them open
for much of the day, giving us a feeling of almost living outside. Last week, | returned from a walk to be
confronted by a large cock pheasant pottering around our sitting room. | am not sure who was more
surprised-him, me or the dogs! | tried to encourage him out, but not being the most intelligent of birds,
he merely flapped onto the top of the high kitchen units and stared balefully down. After gentle
persuasion he rushed outside again. | hope that he has realised that he is not welcome here! Perhaps
we should shut the doors more? (One more blood thirsty friend was disappointed that we did not
consider him for the pot!)

When | sent the news of this momentous event out on the family app (in time of lockdown small
things are momentous!), a cousin reminded me of the squirrel in the woodburner at Treago. | have to
admit | had forgotten. Going into the sitting room of Treago one morning to light the woodburner, | was
horrified to see a small face staring out. A squirrel! Somehow it had climbed up the 30ft chimney wall,
and being too nosy had fallen down. Squirrels have sharp teeth so we were anxious how we could get it
out of the house. We shut the room doors, opened the windows, and armed with leather gloves we
hoped to catch it, somehow. As soon as the burner doors opened, it was out in a flash. Once round the
room and out through the window! What a relief, but we are still amazed that it got there in the first
place!

| prefer my wildlife outside! Fiona Mynors

Parish Council
The Parish Council is looking for someone who would like to join St Weonards Parish Council. Are you
an active member of the community? Would you like to represent and support your local community?
The role is voluntary. The Parish Council meets every month, except January and August at St
Weonards Village Hall on a Monday evening.



If you are interested in the above role or would like more information, please contact the Parish Clerk.
Kate Hughes, clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 01981 580498 or 07967 352903

website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.org

Garway

Garway Heritage Group
The Garway Heritage Group (GHG) was created to explore the rich and diverse heritage of Garway and
the surrounding area and to make its work available to others who may share our interests.

https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/

For the time being, we will be posting some pieces on an irregular, more or less frequent, basis
depending on what you send us — whether you are a Garway Heritage Member or not, you are
welcome. These will offer a little more depth to previous talks, reminisces of World War 2, looking to
the future post Coronavirus and more. Please send them to me, the chairman —
liz@fouracretrust.org.uk

Orcop

On the Thought Processes of Blackbirds and Musicians

The tranquillity brought by the lock-down has encouraged some interesting behaviour from our
feathered friends. Our car has been standing idle for a few weeks and a lady blackbird has fallen in love
with it. During the day she sits below the rear window, intermittently pecking and fluttering against the
glass, fascinated by her own reflection. | feared she was nesting under the bonnet, but an inspection
revealed no construction activity on or around the engine, which was a relief. | believe she is merely
convinced that there is another lady blackbird inside the car. | am not sure whether she finds this
uplifting or worrying, but she is very persistent.

It would be interesting to hear from others who might have witnessed similar behaviour, or the unusual
antics of other birds or animals emboldened by the silence.

Our good friend and neighbour Vivien Ray, of Spout Cottage, told me four cheese jokes the other day.
These are very clever | think and equally suitable for challenging adults or for long conversations with
grandchildren:

Q: What cheese do you use to lure a bear out of a cave? A: Come on bear.

Q: What did the cheese say when it looked in the mirror? A: Hello me.

Q: What cheese does one use to disguise a horse? A: Mask a pony.

Q: What cheese is made backwards? A: Edam.

It has been interesting to try these out on relatives and friends.

Our younger son, who is an artist and musician, answered them all correctly in a matter of seconds.
Our elder son, who is an engineer and mathematician could answer none of them and was mortified to
hear of his brother’s success.

Another good friend and neighbour, Chris Northam, known to many of you as a celebrated concert
pianist, very quickly managed two out of three before our safe-distance roadside conversation was
terminated by an oncoming vehicle. | understand that Richard Mynors, another well-known and
distinguished musician, managed 3 out of 4.

This is a very small sample of course, but in general it seems that artists and musicians are much
better at this kind of thing than those of a more analytical disposition. Again, it would be interesting to
hear about the observations of others on this!

Peter Garratt.


http://www.stweonardsparishcouncil.org/
http://www.stweonardsparishcouncil.org/
https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/

Orcop Evergreens — May 2020

Well sadly, like so many other things, we’ve had to temporarily cancel our fortnightly meetings. But rest
assured, we’ll pick up again just as soon as we can. In the meantime, we’re keeping in touch with our
members by phone when and where we can.

Evergreens exists to provide an opportunity for older members in our community to socialise; share a
meal, have a chat and often a bit of a laugh. Most don’t drive anymore - some never have — and so
they rely upon the friendly (and always courteous) services of Dore Transport to bring them and take
them home again.

Many of them have got used to living alone, and being with their own company, and are faring
reasonably well. Some are keeping themselves busy with things like knitting projects, jigsaw puzzles
and odd jobs in the garden. Some are just getting bored with their enforced isolation.

So, until the (sensible) confinement regulations are lifted, we must continue as we are, and hope that
everyone stays safe and as well as possible.

Coming up: Our planned speakers and activities will be rearranged.

We will again meet once a fortnight in Orcop Parish Hall and provide a hot two-course lunch. We will
always warmly welcome new members. If you would like more information, please call Gill
Bannerman. Tel: 01981 580685

OWL VISITS VIPASSANA MEDITATION

During the summer of 2019 the Owl Good Neighbours received a donation from the Vipassana
Meditation centre in Pencoyd. A group of the volunteers there had done a sponsored run and donated
the proceeds to Owl. Dexi and | went to say thank you to them and meet some of the volunteers.

The centre, which is actually two units over 22 acres was a riding stables. The original farm house can
be seen and there is extra accommodation. One part provides 10-day courses, and the other half is for
long term students. We were allowed to go around the section for 10-day courses, but not into where
the long-time students live.

When we arrived we were taken aback at the number of cars parked on the grass. We had not
imagined so many people. They can accommodate 130 students and then volunteer teachers and
staff. We were made very welcome and given tea while Katia talked about the centre. They do not
advertise, but have a steady stream of students . Most do the 10-day course and some stay for longer.
There is no charge for the stay, but donations can be made and this is what keeps the centre going.
Courses run throughout the year and are held in other parts of the U.K, Europe and the World.

Students come from all walks of life, all religions and from all over the world. They rise at 4am and
follow a strict timetable of meditation in their rooms or the hall with breaks for meals. The teacher gives
a daily discourse to the group and there is a chance for questions. They retire to bed at 9.30pm.

Jane Rigler



Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd

As you might imagine there isn’t a huge amount to report in the parish, but life goes on and our little
community seems closer than ever. Every Thursday evening at 8pm, even though perhaps we can’t
hear each other, lots of us are united in saluting our front line workers. It's a bit like the twilight barking
in One Hundred and One Dalmatians, clapping, beating on pans and shouting, and on fine still
evenings Peter plays “Somewhere Over the Rainbow” on his clarinet. The audience last week
consisted of two humans, six Guinea Fowl and a few cattle and a large flock of sheep.The sheep all
stopped grazing and looked up and listened until he had finished!

As you know our church buildings are locked, but the life of the parish still continues, and each week
Peter e-mails out details of local Zoom and lona services with the weekly bible readings etc. If you
would like to receive this information please e-mail ple4648@btinternet.com. Zoom Church is
especially good as you get to see your friends and neighbours. A small step forward last week was
when the diocese allowed one person in to the church to ring one bell for the commemoration of
V.E.Day. Peter rang two bells for five minutes! Not sure how many people heard it, but those who did |
am sure felt that bit closer to each other.

Mrs Beryl Ward It is with great sadness that we have to tell you of another death in the parish of a
very long standing resident. Mrs. Beryl Ward of Tretire Court died at home on the 8™ April, aged 98
and was buried at Pencoyd on the 29" April at 11.30am. This was the anniversary and exact time of
her marriage to Geoffrey Ward in 1948. We send our condolences and sympathy to Christopher and
Nigel and all their extended family at this sad and difficult time. A Thanksgiving Service for her life is
planned for November.

Liz Everall

A Better World?
By the time the dust begins to settle on this pandemic, the world will have changed.

World-wide, there will be impoverished nations, corporations and businesses gone bust, and
unemployment rife. We can expect to hear a lot about this in the news. What may get fewer reports is
that the atmosphere is getting less polluted. Experts who measure these things tell us that carbon
dioxide emissions go up and down with the world’'s economic output, so as the global economy stalls,
we can expect carbon dioxide output to fall too. Whether the carbon dioxide that is already in the upper
atmosphere will actually begin to decrease, so that global warming slows down, or even goes into
reverse, will depend on how long the economic down-turn lasts.

With the end of lockdown, so that they can pay off their debts, governments will naturally be anxious to
encourage the regrowth of industries that increase economic output and generate revenue. But as they
will have limited budgets with which to do this, they will not be able to help everyone. Some human
activities emit much more carbon dioxide than others. So will governments take account of this and
discriminate between high and low polluters, or help high earners, or just leave it to market forces? If
some industries are allowed to wither and die, will their redundant workers be helped to retrain for new
jobs? If so, will the training be for climate-friendly jobs, such as building energy-efficient homes?

It is not only governments who will have choices to make. Each of us can choose, for example, the
kinds of holidays we take, whether flying abroad and so supporting airlines, or holidaying nearer home
and supporting our service industry and small businesses. To a large extent, the choices we make will
influence our government in its choices and also our friends and neighbours in theirs.

Rebuilding on such a scale offers us a once-in-a-lifetime opportunity to do things better. There has not
been such an opportunity since the end of the second world war.

The late 1940s saw the founding of the United Nations, the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and,
in the UK, the birth of the National Health Service, to name just the most outstanding examples of a


mailto:ple4648@btinternet.com

determination to do things better. What better things would we like to see happening when we emerge
from Covid 19? An NHS where nurses, key workers and all carers, whether in hospitals, care homes or
the community had their contributions properly recognised and valued? A society in which the nations
of the world finally cooperate to do what needs to be done to prevent climate breakdown? These and
many other benefits could result from the choices made in the next few months.

| am not alone. Many other people are already thinking along similar lines. So let us take courage from
one another.

John Oubridge

HOARWITHY

As the church was closed, instead of an Easter Garden Julia did a banner for the church gate.

When | was outside to feed the birds, a funeral cortege went past and when | looked down the road to
the bus stop in front of the pub, there were people lining the route, suitably spaced, to pay their
respects to a local farmer Russell Watkins who had passed away (not because of Coronavirus). | found
this very moving. Even though they could not go to the funeral, people wanted to remember him. On a
smaller scale, | was reminded of the scenes in Royal Wootton Bassett a few years ago.

| would like to thank Frances and the team for the Easter Communion via YouTube it was much
appreciated well worth all the hard work put in.

We are seeing the online church being well received, and when the “Lockdown” is over, | think we need
to consider using online more (possibly, among other things, live streaming services for those who
cannot get to church for whatever reason). E.g. there is the Archdeacon’s Prayer group on Facebook,
and the last couple of weeks some of us in the Hereford Full Gospel Businessmen’s group have held
“Zoom” prayer meetings which work well. How about setting up a Benefice Media group to explore
more ways of reaching people? | already have a fair bit of equipment and software. There are so many
possibilities. Anyone interested in getting together either on line now, or face to face when we can,
please let me know. My email address is peter@pember.plus.com. Peter Pember

Parish Council
Llanwarne Parish Council is looking for someone who would like to join Llanwarne & District Group
Parish Council (Group of Parishes are: Llanwarne, Harewood, Llandinabo, Pencoyd, Tretire with
Michaelchurch).
Are you an active member of the community? Would you like to represent and support your local
community? The role is a voluntary. The Parish Council meets 6 times per year (Jan, Mar, May, Jul,
Sept & Nov) at Llanwarne Village Hall on a Thursday evening.

If you are interested in the above role or would like more information, please contact the Parish
Clerk.Kate Hughes, clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 01981 580498 or 07967 352903

website: www.llanwarnegroupparishcouncil.co.uk

BOOK REVIEW

Helen Simonson: Forced into seclusion and tempted outside by the balmy spring weather, |
abandoned gardening and simply sunk into a sun-lounger, surrounded by birdsong and drinking in the
beauty of the mass of blackthorn blossom in the wood below my home; and there | read two of Helen
Simonson’s restful books. She writes fluent, undemanding and engaging prose, with wry humour
bubbling just below the surface. A perfect antidote to troubled times.


mailto:peter@pember.plus.com
http://www.llanwarnegroupparishcouncil.co.uk/

Major Pettigrew’s Last Stand: Widowed Major Pettigrew inhabits a Sussex village, where he vainly
seeks to defend himself from the resident battalion of middle class women brandishing their well-honed
organisational skills and their baked delicacies; and to fathom the younger generation’s slick superficial
urban lives, where everything moves at breakneck speed and tradition is eschewed in favour of
conspicuous consumption and designer labels.

“It was frustratingly common that children were no sooner gone from the nest and established in their
own homes, in Roger’s [son] case a gleaming black-and brass decorated penthouse in a high-rise that
blighted the Thames near Putney, than they began to infantilise their own parents and wish them dead,
or at least in assisted living.”

He is tied up in the machinations of his relatives over the one item of value that he owns — a pair of
antique Churchill pistols, one of which was owned by his brother, on whose death he struggles to keep
the pair together (in accordance with their father’s wishes) in the face of younger relatives who have
already, in their minds, sold them at a huge profit and spent the money on their chosen projects.

Meanwhile at the village shop, Mrs Ali, also widowed and of Muslim Pakistani heritage, is struggling
with the clamour of relatives, especially her young nephew, who have their own ideas about her future.
Facing similar pressures, the major and Mrs Ali gradually form a gentle friendship, based on a shared
love of literature and bafflement with the modern world.

The Summer Before The War: “Most of all | remember that what begins with drums and fife, flags and
bunting, becomes too swiftly a long and grey winter of the spirit.”

| chose this book on the basis of its title, which it shares with one of my favourite Fairport Convention
songs.

In 1914, during the brief summer of Edwardian innocence before war breaks out, Beatrice Nash, single
and alone following the death of her academic father, seeks to make her own way in a world that has
clear expectations of spinsters — expectations that she finds endlessly tiresome. Lacking a secure
income she becomes a teacher of Latin at a private school near Rye. It is here that she meets the
family of one of the school governors, Agatha Kent, and her life becomes inextricably linked with them
all, especially Agatha’s two nephews, Hugh, a newly trained doctor, and Daniel, who aspires to be a
poet. We are drawn into the mores and expectations of the era, the petty rules about decency and
acceptable behaviour that exist side by side with the carnage rampaging a few brief miles away over
the channel. Into this scene arrive a group of Belgian refugees, who are taken in by the local
community. The narrative moves from Rye to the battlefields of France and back, ricocheting between
bloody conflict and broken bodies to elegant tea parties on the lawn.

It is an intriguing evocation of the era, touching on many struggles in addition to the armed conflict:
women struggling for recognition and freedom, gays for acceptance; the sick and wounded for life itself.
And there is a bit of love interest to leaven the gloom. An interesting read.

Hilary Smallwood
What are you reading?

We asked for people to tell us of anything they were reading or seeing which they enjoyed. Here are
couple of contributions.

Re-reading Harry Potter

During lockdown | have read all seven Harry Potter books, most of them for the third time. It is the first
time | have read them all in order over a fortnight! There is less suspense, because you know what is
going to happen, but it is still a fantastic tale, and you can look forward to the exciting parts that you
know are coming.

| also really enjoy the humorous parts, where it is difficult not to laugh out loud, like when Fred and
George leave Hogwarts, filling the castle with fireworks. JK Rowling is amazing at linking tiny details of
the plot across all seven books. For example, the Mirror Of Erised (which shows your heart’s desire) is
introduced in the first book, and then re-used and linked at the very end of the final book.



| think the most admirable character is Dumbledore; he is wise and funny, for example his whole
welcome speech is “I would like to say a few words. And here they are: Nitwit! Blubber! Oddment!
Tweak!”, but also saying things like: “It is our choices, Harry, that show what we truly are, far more than
our abilities.” If | had to choose one of the books as the best, | couldn’t say.

Daniel Herbert

Meeting Tracey Chevalier

| am currently reading 'A Single Thread' by Tracey Chevalier, all about an embroidery group in
Winchester Cathedral!

| have always loved reading her books and | was lucky enough to meet her at the Cheltenham
Literature Festival whilst selling crepes at the event last October. One of the crepes on the menu was
inspired by one of her books Girl with a Pearl Earring ,with a butternut squash, rocket, sage and honey
filling, which she very much enjoyed tasting it! Isobel Partridge ( who provides our monthly recipe)

Brain teaser!

Second line of the first verse...what’s the hymn?
. To his feet thy tribute bring.

. Did the guiding star behold.

. Christ is thy strength, and Christ thy right.

. O’er the world’s tempestuous sea.

. Whose goodness faileth never.

. The good seed on the land.

. Joy of heaven to earth come down.

. O what a foretaste of glory divine!

. That save a wretch like me.

10.0n which the prince of glory died.

From Frances Biseker ( Answers at the end of the magazine)

OCO~NOOTDWNPE



The Walker

If you follow the lane — this one, here on the left — that will take you to where you want to go. But take
care. It's narrow and the hedges are tall and there’s a deep ditch each side. Overgrown and a bit
hidden from view almost. It would be easy to fall into the ditches ..... if you have to flatten yourself
against the hedge ..... so that a tractor or a truck can come past. Of course, there are rats in the
ditches.

O! Dearie me. Don'’t look so alarmed. The rats won’t hurt you. You might see them run away from you.
Dart about like sleek little furry arrows into the hedgerow they do.

I’'m sorry now that | mentioned them. It was really only so that you wouldn’t be scared if you saw them.
But | see that you’re scared now anyway.

I’'m sorry | mentioned them because really, actually, you probably won’t even see them.

Unless you fall into the ditch while the tractor’s passing of course.

No! I'm sure you won’t even see them — or hear them — or feel them. Well maybe you might feel them.
Especially with your legs all exposed in those shorts.

Those shorts do now put me in mind of the stinging nettles. There’s a big patch of them to look out for
all around the little gate.

Where’s the gate! Oh! Well! It's about half way down the lane. You have to pass through it where the
footpath goes into the farmyard.

I's not the cleanest farmyard either. George isn’t too particular about cleaning up after his cows — but
you’ll be ok with your boots on, they’ll keep the muck out alright.

Ah! | see you're wearing sandals!

Well! No matter!

It won’t smell so bad really and I’'m sure the muck will come off when you go through the stream.
Where’s the stream! Now! You're nearly at the end of the lane when you reach the stream. Just paddle
across and then you're a hop and a skip from the main road. With all the heavy rain these last few days
the water should be flowing well.

Big stream! No. It's not really a big stream. | wouldn’t call it a big stream. No. It's not a big stream at
all.

More of a river really.

You don’t think you’ll walk down there after all' Well, just as you like!

Of course myself — | never go that way. | just walk down along this road, first left, second right and I'm
there in no time. — by Elizabeth Cathie

Kelsmor Moos

In typical British weather fashion, the glorious sunshine comes when everyone has to stay at home, not
able to fully enjoy it! Despite the cancellation of all the village fétes, shows and gatherings we thought it
a shame for everyone to miss out on enjoying a delicious ice cream treat.

As such we have launched a doorstep delivery service to drop off a selection of your favourite flavours
7 days a week. Choosing from a range of 20 flavours listed below, in 1 litre, % litre and 100ml portions
customers can order over the phone or through a new online shop at kelsmor.com.

There is no delivery fee, only a £10 minimum order and a special offer of 6 x 100ml tubs for £10. This
will ensure the whole family can have their own choice without breaking the bank.



Flavours currently available:

Kelsmor Gold
Apricot & Amaretti
Baileys
Cappuccino
Chocolate
Chocolate Orange
Coconut
Honeycomb
Hazelnut

Lemon Ripple

Call us on 01600750685 or visit kelsmor.com

Mint Choc

Raspberry

Rum & Raisin

Strawberry

Salted Caramel

Toffee Crunch

White Chocolate

White Chocolate & Chuckleberry
Sorbets: Lemon Fruit Ice, Strawberry &

Prosecco Fruit Ice

Some readers will have also seen we have started bottling Gold Top Milk, available through
Broad Oak Garage and Pengethley Farm Shop. Its distinctive yellow colour is thanks to being rich in
Carotene derived directly from grazed grass. The milk arrives on the shelves within 4 hours of the cows
being milked, only being pasteurised with nothing added, nothing taken away and no homogenisation.
Meaning it keeps its flavour and the cream still rises to the top.

I1IChuckle Corner and much more....!!!!

The US Election: “Y’all get to choose. We got Dettol or Jeyes Fluid”

From our resident Orcop cartoonist, Peter Garratt



We asked for limericks...repeatable ones...

There was an old man of Hoarwithy You really have to admire us
Whose lithping made everyone dithy, How we’ve dealt with coronavirus
When they told him to stop Lockdown gives plenty of time
He advanced with a mop For us all to write a good rhyme

And chased them all out of Hoarwithy.

\ But somehow - it just doesn’t inspire us
Robin Symonds

Liz Everall

Now that we’re stuck with this virus
Outdoors seems especially desirous
To keep ourselves fit

We must try out a bit

Of zumba to cheer and inspire us.
Hilary Smallwood

Join in Prayer

A lonely, sick lady named Joan

Got advice from a friend on her phone,
“Go to church on this Zoom,

See your friends, lift your gloom,

And remember you're never alone”.

A strange orange man is the POTUS Liz Everall

And puzzling to this budding poetess
Using just the one brain cell

He offers us Dettol

What can they be thinking, these voters?
Hilary Smallwood

There once was a bat in China
Consumed by a chap in a diner
According to wise academics
Such meals can cause pandemics
Now a viral visitation

Leaves us all in Isolation

How peculiar is that?

Locked down by a bat!

Peter Garratt

From the Ross Garden Store c/o Sue Thomas
It's been a tough time for businesses these past few weeks..
A local bra manufacturer has gone bust, a submarine company has gone under, a manufacturer of food
blenders has gone into liquidation, a dog kennels has had to call in the retrievers, and a company
selling paper for origami enthusiasts has folded, Interflora is pruning back it's business and Dyno-Rod
has gone down the drain!

LOCKDOWN LINGO
Are you fully conversant with the new terminology? Courtesy of the Garratt family.

*Coronacoaster* The ups and downs of your mood during the pandemic. You're loving lockdown one
minute but suddenly weepy with anxiety the next. It truly is “an emotional coronacoaster”.

*Le Creuset wrist* It’s the new “avocado hand” - an aching arm after taking one’s best saucepan
outside to bang during the weekly ‘Clap For Carers.’ It might be heavy but you’re keen to impress the
neighbours with your high-quality kitchenware.

*Mask-ara* Extra make-up applied to "make one's eyes pop" before venturing out in public wearing a
face mask.



Haircut Lockdown Style
We’'ve a salon, it's called Chez Pierre
Where the owner himself cuts my hair,
Banged up ‘til the middle of May,
And my hair getting longer each day,
The thought, | just couldn’t bear.

The arms of the chair | am gripping
As he starts my Number 4 clipping
He’s quite cutting edge

But my hair’s not a hedge

But at least | shan’t have to tip him.

Perhaps you will think I've been rash

But | think it’s quite chic and quite flash.

Pierre’s cut it much shorter

Than he really oughter ,

And saved me, no end of cash! Liz Everall

Q U arantoon S A granny and a dog surviving isclation during the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020

Many thanks to Sue Boland for generously allowing us to publish her cartoons.

Small worlditis

Christine Lewis sent me a poem for the mag supposedly written by Pam Ayres. It certainly chimed with
the thoughts of many who have been labelled as ‘vulnerable’ over 70. | know it did with me! Being
anxious about copyright, | emailed the Ayres website requesting permission to publish. To my surprise
the response was immediate. It was not an Ayres poem. | was re-directed to Pat Beaumont in New
Zealand. She responded quickly to my email and was happy for us to use the poem, and has
generously offered more. She is over 70 and lives in a retirement village in Auckland. In the manner of
our small world, it transpires that her greatest friend lives in the same retirement village as my cousin,
also in Auckland!! Pat has had a varied career and | have sent her a copy of our previous newsletter.
So unintended consequences of the lockdown! Fiona Mynors



Let’s All Drink to Lockdown

I’'m normally a social girl

| love to meet my mates

But lately with the virus here
We can’t go out the gates.

You see, we are the ‘oldies’ now
We need to stay inside

If they haven’t seen us for a while
They’ll think we’ve upped and died.

They’ll never know the things we did
Before we got this old

There wasn'’t any Facebook

So not everything was told.

We may seem sweet old ladies
Who would never be uncouth
But we grew up in the 60s —

If you only knew the truth!

There was sex and drugs and rock ‘n roll
The pill and miniskirts

We smoked, we drank, we partied

And were quite outrageous flirts.

Then we settled down, got married
And turned into someone’s mum,
Somebody’s wife, then nana,

Who on earth did we become?

We didn’t mind the change of pace
Because our lives were full

Pat Beaumont

But to bury us before we’re dead
Is like red rag to a bull!

So here you find me stuck inside
For 4 weeks, maybe more

| finally found myself again

Then | had to close the door!

It didn’t really bother me

I’d while away the hour

I’d bake for all the family
But I've got no bloody flour!

Now Netflix is just wonderful
| like a gutsy thriller

I’m swooning over ldris

Or some random sexy Kkiller.

At least I've got a stash of booze
For when I'm being idle

There’s wine and whiskey, even gin
If ’'m feeling suicidal!

So let’s all drink to lockdown
To recovery and health

And hope this bloody virus
Doesn’t decimate our wealth.

We’'ll all get through the crisis
And be back to join our mates
Just hoping I’'m not far too wide
To fit through the flaming gates!



With thanks to Les Phillips
Are you drinking more while in lockdown ?
yes [
no ]

S

Look who | uncovered when cleaning my workshop ! | swear he is 4" toe to toe- His name is Sidney and
| have ordered a collar and lead from Amazon.

Tsalbels
BAKEHQUSE

Handniadedin the Pye Valley

www.isabelsbakehouse.com

Red Bean Enchiladas

Some Lockdown keitchewn storve at/qsboam{ ’mspimtlow!

1 tbs olive oil e 1tbscumin

1 onion e 1 tsp salt, sprinkle of pepper

1 red pepper e 6 tortilla wraps

1 courgette e 100g cheddar cheese

1 x 200g tin sweetcorn e Oven dish

1 x 200g tin chopped tomatoes e To serve: sour cream / baby leaf salad

1 x 4009 red kidney beans

Method 2. Prepare the filling by slicing the onion and

. Heat oven to 180C/gas 6. gently sauté in a frying pan with the olive oil for

5 minutes.

. Slice the red pepper and courgette and add to the pan, fry for a further 5 minutes.

. Mix in the cumin, salt and pepper.

. Drain the sweetcorn and kidney beans and stir in. Add the tin of tomatoes and allow to simmer for 10
minutes.

. Lay out the tortilla wraps and fill with the mixture. Fold up into a parcel and carefully place into the
oven dish.

. Bake in the oven for 15 minutes or until the top is golden and crispy, sprinkle on the cheese and
return to the oven for a few minutes to melt.

. Serve with a baby leaf salad and sour cream.



Quarantoons

A granny and a dog surviving isolation during the Covid-12 pandemic in 2020

/ -~ }V ¥

Bonnie and Sue practising
hand hyvgiene

© Suck

Garden Notes

We couldn’t have asked for better weather for our enforced confinement at home and we have been
spending every day in the garden. Despite the hard work there is still plenty to do due to my neglect
throughout our wet winter. | started my planned revamp of the borders by removing a large and ugly
buddleia (I have several others so the butterflies will still have food) and | have my eye on the tangled
mess that was probably once a far more attractive mahonia hedge. | had been planning to replace
the buddleia with a cherry tree, but the garden looks so much better that | am having second
thoughts. There is, after all, plenty of time to think at the moment; and to change my mind several
times over too.

A neighbour collected some eggs from us the other day and as she came through the gate,
exclaimed at the huge angelica plant. | have been growing angelica for a few years in that border



and take them for granted, so it is only when seen through someone else’s eyes, | notice what a
spectacular plant it is. At over six feet tall, with huge spherical flower heads, it looks very
architectural. | allow them to seed everywhere and just remove the ones that end up in awkward
places. They love it here, and by allowing them to just get on with it, it saves me having to do all the
hard work.

In the same way that we have been eating strange concoctions made up from the mystery frozen
lumps found at the back of the freezer (but not the apple puree which turned out to be chicken stock),
| have been delving into my box of seeds and sowing everything that | have found with little regard for
the Sow By date. Some very ancient leeks germinated; so did spring onions, mange-tout, purple
basil and eventually, parsley. Some ten year old chives popped up too, plus a few elderly salad bowl
lettuce. Not surprisingly, runner beans from 2010 failed to germinate; neither did the few that | tried to
germinate for our neighbours. A few Romanesco cauliflower (those pointed lime green ones) from
2014 germinated, only to be munched by a large snail that was marauding around the greenhouse.
Nothing upsets me more than to check the greenhouse first thing in the morning and find slimy snail
trails and decimated seedlings.

Not all the vegetable seeds are old though - we managed to order vegetable seeds early enough to
beat the rush before the seed companies became inundated with new gardeners wanting to start
vegetable plots. This year we are trying two different varieties of tomato (from Simpsons Seeds who
have a huge range). | am growing Pear Drop in the hanging baskets instead of Tumbling Tom, and
Romello in two large pots. Pear Drop is a trailing tomato with small yellow pear-shaped fruit. Romello
is a cherry plum tomato and needs a large pot because of its cascading habit. The supplier claims
that it is very productive and has some resistance to late blight and splitting.

| have also sown a random selection of old annual flower seeds without thinking too hard about
whether they will look good together — Agrostemma, Silene, nasturtiums, stock, Echiums, pot
marigolds, Nicotiana langsdorffi (the snail ate most of those too), California poppies (ivory, single and
mixed colours), Rudbeckia ‘Rustic Dwarf and Malope trifida ‘Vulcan’. If nothing else, the garden will
be very colourful and with any luck, look just like an old-fashioned cottage garden. Julie Davies

Nature Notes

We have had more adventures with our visiting red-legged partridge. On a Saturday evening, while
eating our evening meal, we had an image at the kitchen window, firstly just peering in, then a quiet
cackle and finally soft pecks which gradually became more frequent and louder. The red-legged
partridge was pecking at its image which it mistook for a rival. This action answered a question that



had puzzled us for weeks. | had found the outside maximum/minimum thermometer, which is placed
outside on the office window, securely propped up by stones, a few times on the ground, but
fortunately not broken. There was no obvious explanation for the cause of its fall, but now I realised
that probably the partridge had attacked its image and in doing so dislodged the thermometer.

Some days we see swifts zooming around the skies, but on the days of heavy storms they are
missing as they sense a change in air pressure. They fly away from the storm to feed which could be
up to five hundred miles away. The young in the nest go into a torpid state for up to a week until the
parents return to feed them.

I've given up feeding mixed seed to the birds for the moment as three grey squirrels and two magpies
sneak in and devour it before the small birds: chaffinch, dunnock and robin have a look in. One of the
squirrels has attended a ‘slimming world club’ course, for he has managed to squeeze through one of
the squirrel-proof cages surrounding the peanut feeders, and also got himself inside the squirrel-proof
fat ball hanger. Even the regular presence of two stray cats who have started visiting us, does not act
as a deterrent. However one piece of positive garden news is the sighting of a hedgehog at evenfall,
moving its way grunting through my garden. Where | especially need the hedgehog to look for slugs
is along the runner bean row where slugs have eaten some of the newly transplanted runner bean
plants.

A few years ago we visited Skomer Island. We had to rise at five o’clock and be away by six and in
Haverfordwest for eight thirty, early enough for a coffee before arriving at the embarkation point at St
Martin’s Haven. We could not get a sailing until four sailings later at eleven thirty. So we walked
around the nearby Deer Park and were delighted by a pair of choughs, members of the crow family,
with brilliant red beaks and feet, with their aerial display. They feed on the short turf of the cliff top.
We also found small groups of bright colourful flowers: clumps of pink thrift and carpets of blue spring
squill interposed with white sea campion, yellow flowering kidney vetch, cream-coloured, yellow-
flowered umbellifers - alexander and short stemmed pink common centaury.

Finally, we made it onto our short sea crossing to Skomer, and climbed up fifty steps to start our
tramp around the island. If you don’t stick to the paths you might step on a puffin or Manx shearwater
nest in a burrow. We soon were within a few feet of the comical puffins, with their multi-coloured
beaks standing upright , but no sight of the Manx shearwaters because they only leave or enter their
nests at night for safety reasons to evade the marauding greater black-backed gulls. On the cliff
faces are nesting guillemots and razorbills, higher up the cliff face nesting fulmars and kittiwakes. All
around on the cliff tops are bluebells and red campion with herring gulls and lesser black-backed
gulls, while skylarks sing and meadow pipits serenade in parachuting display flights. We returned to
the boat for the four thirty crossing then back to the main land and headed for home, tired but happy.

John Pullen



Sharing lockdown experiences with friends across the globe showed up some interesting contrasts! Our
local walks? Garway Common and Canberra. Fiona Mynors

Quarantoons

A granny and a dog surviving isolation during the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020

Bonnie and Sue solve their PPE during the

current shortage with black bags. ¢, Suek

The online reviewer organisation Revoo has recently rebuked a contributor for using an inappropriate
word. The word was tits. The review was for bird food. (Contributed by Janet Harvey from Cornwall.)



HEREFORD CIVIC SOCIETY

https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society

Hereford Civic Society continues to operate virtually!

Our Spring PLACE magazine will be on our web site from 15" April 2020
www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk especially commenting on latest reports about housing design; and
worries about loss of democracy with the suspension of the planning committee.

We still have a few places left on this interesting trip on

Wednesday 22" July 2020, Summer Trip to Berkeley Castle & Dr Edward Jenner's House &
Museum

Leominster Bridge Street car park leave at 8.45am

Hereford Merton Meadow car park leave at 9.10am,

Berkeley Castle arrive 11 am - coffee/ tea homemade cake

Guided tour of the castle (takes around 75 minutes).

Lunch (not included in price) The Yurt restaurant serves snacks and light lunches or bring you own
picnic.

Booking: David Fowler david693fowler@btinternet.com post: The Stable Cottage, Kingsthorne,
Herefordshire HR2 8AJ

Transformative Dreamwork sessions by phone
As it is difficult to practice CST at a 2 metre distance, | am offering phone sessions in a practice that |
have long held dear. Maybe as we are forced to slow down and retreat, it is the perfect time to open
ourselves to the wisdom of our night time dreams. Transformative dreamwork offers a gentle way of
exploring their messages. The Dreamwork journey doesn’t demand huge changes or dramatic
alterations in lifestyle, it is a subtle and gentle introduction to the song our soul is constantly singing.

For many years | have cherished my night time dreams, marvelling at the richness and
complexity of the stories and images that seem, at first glance, to have little to do with my experience of
the day.

A man chased by wolves. Always in his dream he has hidden behind a tree. Suddenly, with a leap of
joy, he realises that he is not going to hide anymore-- his task is to learn to run with the wolves.

Her dreams are haunted by children, abandoned in car parks, left out in the cold. One night she dreams
of a golden boy in a city of gold. He smiles at her and her she feels she is being taught how to love.

| remember once a dream | had that provided a whole weekend of interest and enlightenment.
In my dream, | am in the desert. There is a stone in the desert in front of me and it casts a shade. Just
that snippet turned out to be a rich source of inspiration.

| have trained as a Transformative Dreamwork practitioner, but as Craniosacral Therapy held
more and more of my attention, | have only used the dreamwork skills within CST, when someone
brings a dream to the room.

Now | want to offer dreamwork sessions by phone to anyone who would like to share that
exploration. You don’t need a great dream, actually you may not remember dreams a lot anyway. Just
a notebook, a pen and an interest.

Initially | suggest a series of three sessions, each one will last 40 minutes. Introductory discount for
these sessions is £50 for three appointments booked before the end of May and £60 for bookings
thereafter. If your income has just ground to a halt but you would still like to do the work, please get in
touch so we can discuss. | am very happy to talk to you about what might be involved. Give me a ring
on 01981 580577 Vivien Ray

Answers to the hymn quiz

1.Praise my soul the King of Heaven 6. We plough the fields and scatter.
2. As with gladness men of old 7. Love divine all love excelling.

3. Fight the good fight. 8.Blessed assurance Jesus is mine.
4. Lead us heavenly Father lead us. 9. Amazing Grace.

5. The King of love my shepherd is. 10. When | survey the wondrous cross.


https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society
http://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/
mailto:david693fowler@btinternet.com

FO KRR I AR KKK KKK KKK KKK K KK
THESE ADS GO OUT TO

480

HOUSEHOLDS IN THE
SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE
PARISHES OF
St Weonards, Garway,
Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch,
Hentland & Hoarwithy.

They are also published on the
parish web site at
www.stw.org.uk

If you’d like to reach them too
email Mark at
stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

2243424 24 4 42454 4 24202024 2 202036 26 26 26 363020 20 2330 2 5 5454 5 54 242054 24 24 2436542 2

1. 0.0.0.0.0060 00000000 000000000000.0.

goldenvalleyhomehelp
A local service covering
Herefordshire’s Golden Valley.
| am a reliable, trustworthy, mature
female with DBS check and insurance.
My aim is to try and make life
‘that little bit easier’.
This can be as little or as much as is
required, for any household.
Call: 07896722517
Email: goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

D 22t 24 2 2 224 2 2 24 2 2 24 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2% % %

§?WZ‘T ML T w e
*  Stephen 2¢
Williams

P All aspects of:

;‘-f— Tree Surgery <
LiFire Wood Blocks &
* wood Chipping 3
jﬁ Fully N P.T.C. Goalified ig

%
II\ =R = =====ggw!!

07967 580969

Vivien Ray RCST
Craniosacral Therapy

Return to health after illness
stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages

01981 580577
www_vivienray.co.uk

D R Godding Car Sales

at
Broad Oag Garage,
Broad Oak
Herefordshire

Tel: 07783 488197

PMULDOWNEY AND SONS

Painting, Decorating, Carpentry and Tiling
Kitchen and Bathroom fitting
All aspects of Home maintenance,
Domestic and Commercial

Please call for a free estimate
Tel: 01989 730 979: Mobile: 07971 732 538

Page 1


http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

MARTIN HONEYMAN LLAMA TREKKING
DECORATIONS Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK in Ewyas Harold
UNDERTAKEN Holiday cottages on the farm
No job to big or small
I use a dustless sanding machine Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
Phone: 01981 240863 01981 240208
Mobile: 07734 380128 info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

Complete Heating and Bathrooms
Specialising in all heating repairs, installation and servicing
Bathrooms fitted, leaks repaired

Fully Insured qualified Engineer — 30 yrs experience in the trade
No job too small - Free advice and quotations
Colin Muir: 01981 540160 / 07496088354

Email: complete.heating.care@gmail.com

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by )’
guest speakers at 01981 541121
Aston Ingham 07818 611010 .
Village Hall. salesqglaydaysnet (i COnservatories Windows Doors
wwwglazydays.net Fascias Soffits Gutters

Details at: www.shd.org.uk P i seabiook Misted Seated Units Replaced

Golden Valley Funeral Services

Independent Funeral Directors

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones.
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours)

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH

Page 2


mailto:sales@glazydays.net
http://www.glazydays.net/
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:complete.heating.care@gmail.com
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

St Weonards Village Hall

Easy access on side of main road
Ideal venue for meetings, bingos, craft events,
fayres, fitness classes also community group and family events
Competitive rates of Hire
to discuss your requirements

Contact Isobelle Bevan on 01981 580 367

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

HUGE selection of
carpets, vinyl, laminate
and natural flooring.
Expert fitting service with
guarantee

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Flooring

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

Page 3



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com

GEGLEG - =

glectrical services
highly recommended local

Electrician
Based in Garway Hill
Serving Herefordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
* Full and Part Re-wires  * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
" Garages | Oultbuildings ¥ Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " Lisgiving
" Ses whanwgeclec_com for more
& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Getin toach for advice or to armange a
free no-obligation wisit and guols
Jan Bruco JbEgeolec oom
01981 217575 or 07970 SESDAE

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

N

franklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL - LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

01600
@“‘ 480001
07778

Registered
Technician | 00920

Vb ADVANCE JOINERY

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY
AT COMPETITIVE PRICES
o WINDOWS e DOORS e
e CONSERVATORIES e
© STAIRCASES e KITCHENS o UPVC e
Fitting Service Available
Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied
Tel: 01981 241071

www.advancejoinery.co.uk

BRIAN COLWELL
PAINTER and DECORATOR

INTERIOR and EXTERIOR

including water repellent wall coatings

Tel: 01989 567082

Page 4



http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/

frball

INSURANCE LTD

Agricultural Insurance

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent
brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years — meaning
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging
agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.

Pick up the phone and give us a call today.

T: 01873 857533 E: neil@frball.com W: www.frball.com

ima
s @Garway Pre-school
e%iﬂ’fﬁ“ %
*@ SESSIONAL CARE from 8:00 - 3:30 DAILY _¢aruay brezchosl-
Ofsted June
)f: ! u Excellence & Parents & Tots
2016: Eﬂﬂ}' ] ‘Stﬂy & p.‘ﬂy’
ears provision enjoyment
’_’ t:: ding” 10y ' Fridays
is outstandin .
g indoors & out! 9:30to 11:30
v Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ. 01600 750273
Ofsted
eod Hehool admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk  www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

Page 5



mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist
For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious
Catherine King
01989 770057
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

®

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

FUNERAL SERVICES

%

DARRYL GODDING
GARWAY

4™ Generation Family Business
also now in Partnership with

LEDBURY FUNERAL SERVICES

PRIVATE CHAPEL OF REST
FULL PERSONAL
AND CARING ATTENTION
Telephone: 01631 633388
Darryl: Mobile: 07783 488 197
DAY OR NIGHT

OPERATING THROUGHOUT
HEREFORDSHIRE

N R Evans & Co.

NR

@
quickbooks

Accountants Ltd v

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 01981 570565
info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

Due to HMRC proposals to now commence Quarterly VAT
Reporting Digitally, as from 1st April 2019 we have already
moved many of our clients over to online accounting .

If you are a prospective client looking to make this change,
move from an existing online accounting provider
or you would like more information, then please
check out our website and see all our services we

provide, including our App.

aat AAT Licensed
Accountant

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services
Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist

Tech Support
Having technical issues?
| SSS—

For any kind of problem
big or small

Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

Ewyas Harold

07495 960623

Page 6



mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

QLanyon

For all your
legal needs.
Contact us on...

Hereford
01432 378379

Bromyard
01885 488442

Officesalsoin:

Our People, Your Team

Bowdler

SOLICITORS

LEGAL
500

LEADING FIRM
2020

TOP RANKED

& Chambers ‘,
Y e
- 20208

www.lblaw.co.uk
Info@lblaw.co.uk

Shrewsbury . Conwy - Ludlow - Oswestry - Telford

SEPTIC TANK EMPTYING

from the septic tank people

AQUASSIST

Aquassist Ltd - 85 Aylestone Hill, Hereford. HR1 1HX

01432
353888

installations
soakaways
surveys advice

ATSE ATS |

{80 ‘80061 - OHSAS 18061 =

/\CI:S 5 E. "™, INVESTORS

IS IN PFOPLF

Recycling today for tomorrow
of shlre s largest recycler

Fordshill Road, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, Hereford, HR2 6NS 01432 361670 wyevalleygroup.co.uk

%’9 NEDC \/Vf :fL.\ /§7 Wf
n g>

SN, *Architectural Salvage

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire
! *Waste Management
g% -Reclaimed Building Materials

*Hazardous Waste
*Car Breaking
*Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
%) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

s

a0317 Llnxupnuuu <or .hulx inL

Page 7


http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/book
mailto:disposal@aquassist.co.uk
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services
for all your plumbing and heating needs

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing,
including AGA / Rayburn.
To under floor heating, a complete bathroom
refit or simply that annoying dripping tap.

Contact ADRIAN PARR

& 07866 631841 or 01989 730362

Registered
‘Technician

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm,
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

ti

j ctrical Solutions

t i s & Contractors
‘ * Domestic

® Data Networking

® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

(i}

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk

m
nln:Ell:

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

Page 8



mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/

WORMELOW FILLING STATION

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540
MOT TESTING
o7 STATION

— DIESEL TEST
I(/ “’\\

>, CAR SALES

- &

C - SERVICING
REPAIRS

TYRES

G. E. NICHOLLS
Motor Engineers
BROAD OAK GARAGE

ST. WEONARDS,
HEREFORD HR2 8QU

M.O.T. TESTING

telephone 01981 580 285

Stockists and suppliens

of fuel and lubricants,
red diesel and paraffin,
coal, calor gas,
groceries aud much more.

Page 9




Computer Solutions

Any computer or internet
problem quickly solved
Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s

No call out fee
No fix — no fee

Free friendly advice

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas
GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING
POWER WASHING
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080

FIONA FURNISHINGS

Call Ravi
For curtains, blinds, cushions etc
Please contact
01981 580042 Fiona Witcher
07969 134226 ‘Honawitcher@amail.com
TONY WEBB SERVICES
SKENFRITH 01600 750224

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver

Specialising in groundwork for

* Extensions
* Drainage
* Landscaping

* Horse Arenas etc

* Dumper available

[\
)

»

* Public Liability Insurance

* Precision measurement

with laser level

Page 10



mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com

\‘\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\}
WOULD YOU LIKE
TO ADVERTISE
IN THIS SPACE?

If so,
please email
stweonards@
image.cix.co.uk

FREE
design service

For more details
and rates see
the back page

{f’ll/’/‘ll/’/’l‘f/’/’/’l/’/’/’l!}
2020 2 20 20 220 20 20 2020 202 20 S0 A 2 20 A

AAPALPLLLLLLS

R J Jones and Sons
St Weonards

Plumbing and
Heating Services

Jor all your plumbing needs

Installations and Repairs
Bathroom Suites
Oil Fired Central Heating Systems
OFTEC Registered Technician
Oil boiler servicing
and commissioning
Oil tank installation

Contact
01981 580330
07766015112

For a professional service
in all aspects of Tree care

Including: Pruning,
Felling, Planting,

Supplying
Trees & Shrubs,

Hedge Maintenance

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES

Also
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND
STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER,
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER

Tel: 01981 510104

David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A

Mobile: 07968 093898
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP

Orcop Parish Hall
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE

Large floor space with small stage, changing rooms,
tables & chairs, kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.

]dcal for- Music and Arts events, l:arnily Gathcrings, chc]ing Kc:ccPtions,
Cl-lilclrcn’s Parties, Club and SOCictg Mectings and [ vents, Spor‘ts and

[ xercise Classes ete.
For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 580685

Page 11



mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

| Need a (friendly) accountant?

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or
we can travel to you. Also internet meetings can be arranged. Out of hours
appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT

returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.

Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk
www.weon.co.uk nfurt

a at AAT Licensed QuickBooks

Accountant

ProAdvisor
Est. since 2003

Deborah Cronshaw
PGM & SON MCFHP MAFHP
- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health

01981 241334 Practitioner
Verrucas
Fungal foot and nail infecti
IT COVERED I ReducL:Jtri]gr? 01? ’([)hi(e:llzenr;?jl olp ‘ebﬁlfysnails

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
GOT PESTS? Cracked heels
- Ingrown toe nails
WE)VE G OT Diabetic foot care
Nail trimming and filing
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin
Tel: 01989 770 893
07821540 925

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Page 12


mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
e Home grown & locally sourced meat
:w e Award Winning Sausages and
dry cured bacon produced on site
Pengethlev Homemade cakes and pies
. * Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.
\ Farm Sh()p Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

‘ Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com o Also Suppliers to trade & catering
www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Hypnotherapybygill
DO YOU WANT TO
Stop Smoking - Gain Confidence
Release any anxiety or stress
Manage your weight
Tackle a Phobia or just relax
If you answered yes to any of these questions and you really want to manage your own life
ring Gill - 01981 5807320r 07912 853269 or email: hypnotherapybyqill@btinternet.com
Bring some peace back into your life.
Hypnosis is a natural manifestation of the mind at work resulting in a
delightful relaxed state of mind and body

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 13



mailto:hypnotherapybygill@btinternet.com
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/

GARWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music,
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties
Wedding Receptions etc
For details and to book Centre
contact Hilary or Austen Keenan

01600 750243

Check your booking www.garway.org.uk

Multifunctional Health/Therapy
Room available to hire by
insured Professional
Complementary Therapists:
Rates to hire from £5 to £7 per hour
Room equipped with:-

Fully electric therapy couch - saddle stool
consultation table - chairs - couch roll

HORTON GARDENING
& PET SERVICES
Grass and hedge cutting,
patio cleaning and
general maintenance.

Pet taxi, dog walking and pet sitting.
Reliable, helpful & friendly service.
CONTACT ROB HORTON
01981 570356 / 07964 873221
robjuneh@btinternet.com

www.josongmassagethera

Jo Song-A.P.N.T
Therapeutic Massage

Pregnancy massage

St. Weonards-near Broad Oak

.co.uk

01981-580-220 or 07866-989-483

jo.song@btinternet.com

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com

Home tel:

01873 821487

Mobile tel: 07816 026139

Page 14



http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
mailto:robjuneh@btinternet.com
http://www.garway.org.uk
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com

Yoga in Garway

Iam a Senior lyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully
equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays,
Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.
(lasses are available for all levels, and you do
not have to be fit before you start!

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
FITTER and LESS STRESSFUL LIFE
= then why not give yoga a try?

™ tyengar Yoga (UK) Lt

For more information, contact Sheila Green
sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
phone: 01981 580081
visit: www.herefordshireyoga.couk

THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800

Snook by
themIIr ,F{“#‘

Suweepjh”fl

| swweep, safety check &certrﬁ::a‘te

chimmneys. & mamber of The Guild
of Master Chimney Sweeps, | am
fully insured & based in Llangarmon.

t : 07598 240699 -
w - snockythesweep.couk ™=
e : snookythesweapEgmail. com

CARPENTER

FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE
Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
Studding : Doors : Roofs
Wall and Floor Tiling
Free pricing or hourly
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
on Facebook Paul Ackerman
carpentry and construction

adop

WOODCUT

TREE SURGERY

A COMPLETE,
BESPOKE TREE
SURGERY SERVICE

Highly qualified, fully insured staff

¢ Pruning fruit trees

« Felling

* Crown reduction

+ Site clearance

* Tree surveys

* Consultancy

Free, no obligation site visit
Please contact the team on:
01981 251114 or 07966 178884

www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk

Page 15



mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire

A Footings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

_ building erections.

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

HEREFORD MC OATINGS

HIGH QUALITY POWERFUL PROTECTION

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards
Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators

Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner
Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@rocketmail.com
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Bawrbowraw Gawrlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

COLIN
BEAUMONT-RUSSELL

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE
ROOFING,
STONE OR BRICKWORK,
PLASTERING,
CARPENTRY
30 YEARS TRADING

01981 240658
077104 73047

c.beaumontrussell
(@googlemail.com

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

01981 580129
07971 862873

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

St. Weonards Pre School
OPEN 5 DAYS PER WEEK
Set within St Weonards Primary School/
Fully Flexible Session Times
Hot school meals cooked on the premises available if required

Ofsted Registered

Nursery Vouchers accepted

For further information please contact: Maggie: 07855 550108

Page 17



mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:julietablett@rocketmail.com
http://www.julietablett.co.uk

3w MOWER SERVICES

ﬂ\mowers&garden m%

—SERVICING - &=

3 > s 1> — &, -‘;é_::-.i
BN D e,
SR i b e v v SN B S

07971 867891

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk

Malvern View, The Haskells,
Broad Oak, HR2 8QX

MathsTutoring
From Key Stage 3 to A level

Bill McGinley
The Turning, Garway

01600 750281

bill@umiskin.co.uk

SINGING LESSONS

Individual tuition with experienced teacher
All ages and levels of ability welcome
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and
music theory (to Grade 5) also offered
JANE BOVELL
Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com

WANTED

Do you have any tools no
longer needed that you would
like to sell?

Woodworking Tools
Garden Tools and Accessories
Rural implements
Other Trade Tools

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer
Mark Serle
01981 540536
07932 752883

email:
bignormie@btinternet.com

Golden Valley

Guc
i uilds
Tree Sewlce§ MPTC
* Felling * Pruning

* Reductions + Removals

» Stump Grinding
George Burgess
01432 371677 07786 995391

www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

§ P B

Page 18



mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

WYE VALLEY FOOTCARE

| offer professional treatment
in your own home
for conditions
such as problem nails, corns,
calluses and general footcare

For appointments and information
call 01989 770033 or email:
wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com

Weekend and evening
appointments
will be considered too

Rosemary Prince
B.A Hons MAFHP MCFHP

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We cleaw...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. *

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligationw
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

Family and personal support

Patient - Sensitive - Friendly \\

S

BEYOND THE CLOUDS

If you, your family or
someone you care about
is having a tough time
please call:

07973 332990 or
(01981) 570763

www .carlgriffithssupport.orqg or

email:carl.griffO71@gmail.com

Page 19



mailto:wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com
http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com

ryeland

X rural bookkeeping

National Association of
Chimney Sweeps.

VAT Accounts Payroll Quickbooks Fully insured

0‘| 873 8606" 7 Certificates issued.
. . For a clean friendly sweep
Kim Mather MSc MICB PM Dip please call Jon Winder
ryelandbookkeeping@outlook.com 01600 718669

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), |* Apple and Pear J ‘lli('(‘

+Cider & Perry "vé
Registered Osteopath +Small-bale Hav . ¢
*Kindling
Old Hall Farm, Hollow Ash. Broad Oak
Orcop, Telephone:

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 | ©7807 805545

hollow.ash@gmail.com
Pest Control Ltd

Your local pest control specialist.
All aspects of domestic or commercial
pest control undertaken.

Call Dave for advice and service
mobile: 07533 915640
home: 01600 750391

Email: dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
Web: ardherefordpest.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
http://www.ardherefordpest.co.uk
mailto:ryelandbookkeeping@outlook.com
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

100 % British Hardwood
" Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

T | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 9.JJ,
| 1hr time slots
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01981 251796 www_local certainlywood.co.uk

ChipsAway

Scratches and scuffs won’t dent your pocket

* Bumper scuffs * Paintwork scratches * Alloy wheels
* Small accidental damage * Repairs fully guaranteed

We are a local business offering a fully mobile, high quality, same day service

For your free estimate call Richard now on:

0800 028 7878 / 07975 551 244

FEET FIRST
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET
Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels
General and Diabetic foot care
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home
Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com

Monnow Valley Counselling
| offer counselling with warmth, openness, flexibility,
respect and confidentiality.
| meet with clients in Skenfrith village.
For more details, see my website:
monnowvalleycounselling.com
or ‘phone me.‘Phone 01600 750731;
email fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com;
WhatsApp 0773336723477.

Page 21


mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com
http://monnowvalleycounselling.com
mailto:fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com
https://api.whatsapp.com/send?phone=44773336723477
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/

E" We are local people

who have volunteered
OWL . .

our time to help in the
GOOD

community.

We offer telephone
support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Golden Valley Construction

Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire

Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier/ broker of waste

Drainage - Driveways — Surfacing — Concreting — Demolition —
Sewers Trenching — Ponds & Lakes — Kerbing - Fencing

Office: (01981)240 342
Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

Page 22



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

D Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.
We are an independent family dental practice offering
general dental care at very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments.
Tel: 01600 716 677
info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

to Hereford

These ads reach
over 480
households

To tell them
about your
services, see

the back page

\ to Abergavenny

to Monmouth

Page 23



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

Index of Advertisers’ Services

Agas & heating..................... 4.8,11
Blacksmith.......ccocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieans 4
Bookkeeping and accountants

........................................... 6,12,20
Builders, decorating.1,2,4,13,17,22
Car sales and repairs .............. 1,21
Carpentry ...ccoooeeeeeviveiiiiiienee, 4,15
Coating....cevvveeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 16
Computing....ccooooeevivviiiiiiennenn, 6,10
Dentist....c.coviviiiiiiiiii, 23
DOWSING .ooooeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
EXErcise ....cocoovvvvviviiiiiiiiiiei, 15
Electricians.......cccovvvvvuninnis 458,17
Farm shop .....ccovveeeiiiieiiiieeiiin, 13
Firewood ........ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiieien, 21
Flooring ......coovuviiiiiiiiiiie 3
Florist .....ovveiieiiiee e, 17
Fruit juice........coooveeiiiiiii, 20
Funeral services.........cocovvvnenn... 2,6
Garages .......eeevveeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianns 9
Gardening............eeveveeveiiinnnnns 10,14
Groundwork .......ccccoeuveeinnnnnnn. 10,16

(€] F- V4] o To [ 2
Home care.......ccoooovvvieviiviicneeeennn, 1
Health.......... 1,6,12,13,14,17,19,21
Ice Cream. Milk Supplies.............. 8
Insurance Services............ceeeveeee. 5
Llama Trekking........cccccoeveeeenrinnnns 2
Legal Services.......ccccceeeeveeeeninnnnn, 7
Machinery services.................. 3,17
Maths lessons .........cccceeveeeiiiennns 17
Music 1€SSONS......ccevvenviniinennnn. 6,17
Owl Community Support............. 22
Pest Control Service.............. 12,20
Pre-school/Toddler.................. 417
Septic Tank Emptying................... 7
Skip Hire, Recycling etc................ 7
Soft furnishings.......................... 10
SYVYCT] oF T 15,20
TOOIS .o 17
Tree Services........... 1,11,14,15,17
Window cleaning ..........cccccveeee. 19
Village Hall / Community Centres

........................................... 3,11,14

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be held
responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright.
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the Advertiser
or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws.

Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year and support
the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design service available.
For further information contact Mark by email: stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm)
£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5
£160 Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 24


mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

	Parish News. June 20.pdf
	Magazine Ads 20-04.pdf

